THOMPSON
&&LITTON &%

ENGINEERS  ARCHITECTS

ADDENDUM NO. 001

TO: All Plan Holders

RE: Sullivan County Department of Education — Emmett Elem. School Partial Roof Replacement
T&L Project No. 17117

DATE: March 3, 2023

BIDS RECEIVED DATE: March 16, 2023

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents
dated February 10, 2023, as noted below. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided
on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

This Addendum consists of 4 pages, and 1 drawing sheet, with the revised date of March 3, 2023.
CLARIFICATIONS AND ANSWERS TO PRE-BID QUESTIONS:

1. The Pre-Bid Conference Attendance Record is enclosed.

2. The Pre-Bid Conference Meeting Minutes are enclosed.

CHANGES TO DRAWINGS:

1. Drawing Sheets A102 revised note.

Enclosures: Drawing Sheets A102.

T&L 100 Fifth Street, Suite 400 Bristol, Tennessee 37620 tel: 423.989.9491 fax: 423.989.9010 www.T-L.com


mary_darnell
Image


| abed

> 7+L.)Q\Lm D @ ~ oS

10551252}

G - NV

l\alb\uw\ IW

>
[

uﬁl.qmdﬂﬂf,ﬁr:u« SeoRL CR| o esh 598 VT S5y 20 N AXFY
|
w2 OO Y (7 7 Peve 47 LSe9)-59/ -C.n? f.u?&[\uﬂ% IPYPMH _qﬁ...mul . h m}_m;c_w :?é
77 (] NS 7 LIHT- o1 - - Py 8] S|y
| pYRY 2oy A LIBELT | 1ok 2l _ 7006 < / 35.
CRRN TS 570 59| (L M OH CORT TR Eem] oy ten e ST ISR
Wod [-@)eulepw £0v0-686-€V uonn pue uosdwoyy [13useq Aley
ANVJINOD INVYN

SS34AAv 1IviNg

H3FIANN 31190

HIFWNN NHOM

Paloid Jooy |eiued “Wa(3 P3ww3 - uoieanpl jo Judwuedaqg Ajuno) ueal|ng

LTITLT "ON 13l0ud 181

Auno) ueai|ns

104

"W'd 00:T LV 2202 ‘TO Y2Je ‘Aepsaupam
Qy023Y IINVAONILLY

IDNIY3IINOD Alg-I¥d

NOSdWOHL

NOLLIT®

2



THOMPSON
&&LITTON &%

ENGINEERS ARCHITECTS SURVEYORS

PRE-BID CONFERENCE AGENDA

PROJECT: Sullivan County Department of Education — Emmett Elem. Partial Roof Project

DATE:

T&L Project No. 17117

March 1, 2023

PROJECT PERSONNEL:

Architectural/Engineering Firm: Thompson & Litton, Inc.

Architectural/ Representative & Project Manager: Mary Darnell
Telephone: (423) 989-9491

SCOPE OF PROJECT:
The project scope includes a partial roof replacement at Emmett Elementary School above the
kitchen, art, and music wings. The existing built-up roof will be removed and prepared for a new

roof. The new 8,978 square foot roof consists of a new membrane over new tapered insulation
on the existing roof deck. Replacement of the existing gutters and downspouts is also required.

SPECIAL SITE/PROJECT CONDITIONS:
Working during school hours coordination with principal.

Testing for asbestos — report required of findings.

CONTRACT(S) DETAILS:
Follow the Bid Evaluation Checklist.
Davis Bacon Wages

Allowances: As indicated in specification section 01 2100. All remaining allowance funds not
utilized will be credited back to the owner.

Liquidated Damages: $200.00/ per Day after Sept. 30,2023

T&L 100 Fifth Street, Suite 400 Bristol, Tennessee 37620 tel: 423.989.9491 fax: 423.989.9010 www.T-L.com



Pre-Bid Conference Agenda

Sullivan County Department of Education — Emmett Elem. Partial Roof Project
March 1, 2023

Page 2

BID DOCUMENTS:

Bid Documents (electronic and/or hard copy) are available for purchase through Knoxville Builders
Exchange or AGC Plan Room.

CONFIRMATION OF BID DATE AND TIME:
Sealed bids will be received until 2:00 P.M., prevailing time on March 16, 2023, by the Sullivan

County Purchasing Agent at the Sullivan County Courthouse, 3411 highway 126, Suite 201,
Blountville, TN.

CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS:
All questions must be submitted in writing using the Pre-Bid Question Form provided in the Bid
Documents. Instructions for submission (via email or fax) are included on the form. Responses

to questions, if deemed necessary, will be made via addendum(a).

Deadline (Date/Time) for Submitting Questions: March 8, 2023 at 5:00 pm

T&L www.T-L.com



ROOF EDGE (25 YEAR) GUTTER WITH FLANGE DETAIL NO.

\)) ELEVATE

MATERIAL: ULTRAPLY™ TPO ‘ ACCEPTABLE SYSTEMS: ADHERED AND MECHANICALLY ATTACHED ISSUE / REVISION DATE: U T' R E' 1 6
(800) 428-4511  www.holcimelevate.com | MAXIMUM WARRANTY: 25 YEARS 10/19/2022 NOT TO SCALE

1-1/4" HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED ROOF NOTE:
NAILS @ 4" (102 mm) O.C. MAX. 1. REFER TO HOLCIM ELEVATE WEBSITE FOR

STAGGERED 1/2" MAX THE MOST CURRENT INFORMATION.

MIN. 1.5" FROM EDGE OF ROOF 2. GP SEALANT IS REQUIRED ALONG ENTIRE
UPSLOPE EDGE OF QUICKSEAM FLASHING
5.5" TPO QUICKSEAM FLASHING WHEN ROOF SLOPE IS 1" (25 MM) PER
FOOT OR GREATER.

ACCEPTABLE ELEVATE PRIVIER 3. ROUND ALL METAL CORNERS AND PLACE
ULTRAPLY TPO MEMBRANE BACK OF GUTTER STRAP 1/4"
997 TPO QUICKSEAMIFLASHING (6 mm) BELOW TOP OF WOOD NAILER.

 ACCEPTABLE ELEVATE MEMBRANE 4. DO NOT PRE-NAIL MEMBRANE TO THE FACE

1" (25 mm) MIN. ADHESIVE (ADHERED SYSTEMS ONLY) OF THE WOOD NAILER. NOTE
5. CONSTRUCT AND ANCHOR GUTTER IN NUITE

1/4" (6 mm) MAX. ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA ALL EXISTING METAL IS TO BE PAINTED.
RECOMMENDATIONS. NO PAINT REQUIRED ON EXISTING ALUMINUM

J 6. WOOD NAILER MUST BE INSTALLED TO MEET OR STAINLESS STEEL.
o N s =\ APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. WATER CUT-OFF

; MASTIC

7 ! i e e T e
| — ) LEAST 1/2" (13mm) FROM EDGE WOOD. ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT,

APPROPRIATE FASTENER -Isz | FLEVATE INSULATION ™ . CONTACT HOLCIM ELEVATE ROOFING STAINLESS STEEL VENTS & EXHAUST DUCTS— RAISE

4 g SOLUTION FOR BALLASTED ROOF SYSTEMS. L~ CLAMPING RING AS REQUIRED WITH WOOD BLOCKING

N sssSSS> ‘ PIPE SEAL
NS QUICKSEAM FLASHING, THEN AND SPLICE CEMENT: g
SUBSTRATE ADDITIONAL PIECE OF QUICKSEAM FLASHING SEE ROOF PLAN
SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL METAL SPLICES. FOR INSULATION MEMBRANE FLASHING
GUTTER ————— REFER TO UT-RE-27. NOTES: IN=SEAM SEALANT
(SEE NOTE #5 AND #7) 10. TO ENSURE FORMABILITY, SLIGHTLY h : |

WALL HEAT-FORM THE SURFACE OF TPO 1. REMOVE ALL LEAD AND OTHER FLASHING SPLICING CEMENT

MGLEGHANGES. 2 LoD T e g T B CUT LAP SEALANT ROOF MEMBRANH\
3. DECK FLANGE CAN NOT BE TRIMMED /2 _’H | EE%FPV\ETAB?ENE
4., WHEN PRE-FABRICATED PIPE SEAL CAN NOT BE /l
INSTALLED. USE FIELD—FABRICATED PIPE SEAL. ’ S { /
5. PRE-MOLDED PIPE SEAL MUST HAVE INTACT RIB 2 /
AT TOP EDGE, REGARDLESS OF PIPE DIAMETER. ‘ ‘
6. APPLY IN-SEAM SEALANT 1/2 INCH FROM THE <
INSIDE EDGE OF THE PIPE SEAL FLANGE CONT. RES.
PRE-MOLDED 2¥%¥ﬁm;§%E SONDING ADHESIVE —>
71\ ROOF EDGE DETAIL /o VENT PIPE FLASHING / 3\ CURB DETAIL

W A102/ SCALE: NONE \W SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"

WOOD NAILER (SEE NOTE #6)

12" MINIMUM
BRISTOL, TENNESSEE

ROOF DETAILS

8" MIN

&
O
(e
-
=
T
=
T
)
<
—
(a T
L
o
L
@
O
o
—
<
-
o
<
(a

—
O
O
L
O
N
>
oc
<C
|_
P
L
>
L
—
L
L
=
>
L

NOTE: PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ROOF £DGE AS REQUIRED.

This drawing provided by Firestone Building Products EMEA ("FIRESTONE") is based on latest knowledge and experiences, at the time of creation, and is done in good faith, intended to illustrate the correct installation
of Firestone waterproofing membranes only. It is meant to offer professional advice and information for the proper use of its products. However, under no circumstances, shall FIRESTONE be construed as co-designer
or co-builder of the finite set in which FIRESTONE products or services have been used and such assistances or advice shall not be construed as a warranty of any kind. Customer also bears the responsibility to
ensure the project system design and legal use of FIRESTONE products complies with national regulations and applicable law. No Firestone representative or other person is authorized to vary this disclaimer.

Purpose of Document Issue

3/3/2023 | ADDED BLOCKING NOTE

Continuous Bead of High Grade Sealant

Continuous Bead of GP Sealant

Metal Batten Bar fastened
300 mm o.c. (Max.)

Metal Counterflashing

~———— UltraPly TPO Membrane MD

Refer to local standards

Firestone Bonding Adhesive mMD

NES
Y FEBRUARY 10, 2023

Project No.
UltraPly™ TPO Sy uT-T-8 17117
03/2020
Counterflashing Not to scale EVEA & Asia

/ 4\ REGLET DETAIL
\a102/ NOTE: VERIFY WEEP VENT LOCATION AND DO NOT COVER. THOMPSON

Sheet No.

A102




